
 
 

 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 

(WEST) 
 

 
 Tuesday, 24th March, 2015 

at 6.00 pm 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Conference Rooms 3 and 4 - Civic 
Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 

 Members 
 Councillor Lewzey (Chair) 

Councillor Lloyd (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Claisse 
Councillor L Harris 
Councillor Mintoff 
 

 Contacts 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Pat Wood 
Tel: 023 8083 2302 
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  
 Planning and Development Manager  

Simon Rowberry 
Tel: 023 8083 2044 
Email: simon.rowberry@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

 
Role of the Planning and Rights of Way Panel 

 
The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan. 
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings 
 
Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your mobile 
telephones to silent whilst in the meeting  
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports the 
video or audio recording of meetings open to the 
public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. 
However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a person 
filming or recording a meeting or taking 
photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s 
Standing Orders the person can be ordered to 
stop their activity, or to leave the meeting 
 

Public Representations: -At the discretion 
of the Chair, members of the public may 
address the meeting on any report included 
on the agenda in which they have a relevant 
interest. Any member of the public wishing to 
address the meeting should advise the 
Democratic Support Officer (DSO) whose 
contact details are on the front sheet of the 
agenda. 

Southampton City Council’s Priorities 
 

• Jobs for local people 
• Prevention and early intervention  
• Protecting vulnerable people 
• Affordable housing 
• Services for all 
• City 
[...]
y interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.  
 

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 
February 2015 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.   
 

 CONSIDERATION OF  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
5 3 ST JAMES ROAD, SO15 5FB 15/00097/FUL (Pages 9 - 22) 

 
 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending conditional 

approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached.  
 

6 29 JANSON ROAD, SO15 5FU 14/01959/FUL (Pages 23 - 36) 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending conditional 
approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached.  
 

7 LAND ADJACENT TO 42 BURGESS ROAD,SO16 7AB  14/01767/FUL (Pages 37 - 
48) 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending refusal in respect 
of an application for a proposed development at the above address, attached.  
 

Monday, 16 March 2015 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 26 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (WEST) 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 FEBRUARY 2015 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Lewzey (Chair), Lloyd (Vice-Chair), Claisse, L Harris and Mintoff 
 

 
39. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 January 2015 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

40. 28A BEDFORD PLACE, SO15 2DB 15/00047/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.  
 
Application for variation of Conditions 9 (roof terrace hours) and 10 (no sound 
amplifying equipment) of planning permission 03/00219/FUL to extend hours of use of 
roof terrace until 23.00 seven days a week and to allow music on roof terrace until 
22.00 seven days a week. 
 
Mrs Barter, Ms Baker (local residents/objecting) and Mr Shearman (Agent) were 
present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported that six further objections had been received although 
they were on the same subject matters as had previously been raised. 
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted subject to the conditions listed in the 
report. 
 

41. 43 MARSHALL SQUARE, SO15 2PB 14/01817/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.  
 
Change of use from C3 residential to C4 house in multiple occupation (retrospective). 
 
Ms Gates, Ms Baker (local residents/objecting) and Councillor Shields and Moulton 
(Ward Councillors/objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed 
the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer read out a letter from the applicant who was unable to be present 
at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reason set out below. 
 
Reason for Refusal - Impact on Character and Amenity 
 
The use of the property as a Class C4 HMO given the terraced nature of the property 
and the existing on-road parking demands within Marshall Square would be detrimental 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

 

- 27 - 
 

to both the residential amenities of adjoining occupiers and the character and amenity 
of the wider area due to the activities associated with the intensification in the use of the 
property.  The proposal would therefore be contrary to Policies SDP1 and H4 of the 
adopted City of Southampton Local Plan Review (2006) as supported by the Council's 
adopted Houses in Multiple Occupation SPD (March 2012). 
 
RECORDED VOTE to refuse planning permission 
 
FOR:   Councillors Claisse, Harris, Lloyd and Mintoff 
AGAINST:  Councillor Lewzey 
 

42. 27 KING EDWARD AVENUE, SO16 4DN 14/01531/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.  
 
Change of use from a dwelling house (Class C3) to a 5-bed house in multiple 
occupation (HMO - Class C4). 
 
Councillor Denness (Ward Councillor/objecting), Councillor Galton (Ward 
Councillor/supporting) and Mr White (Applicant) were present and with the consent of 
the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted subject to the conditions listed in the 
report. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission 
 
FOR:   Councillors Claisse, Lewzey and Lloyd 
AGAINST:  Councillors Harris and Mintoff 
 

43. TANNERS BROOK PRIMARY SCHOOL, ELMES DRIVE SO15 4PF 14/02000/R3CFL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.  
 
Erection of a single storey pre-school building to enable relocation of the existing 
Tanners Brook Community Association and Pre School within the grounds of Tanners 
Brook Primary School (revised application). 
 
Councillor Jeffery (Ward Councillor/supporting), Councillors Galton, Denness and 
Thorpe (Ward Councillors) and Mr Floyd (Applicant) were present and with the consent 
of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in the report 
and the additional condition set out below. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

- 28 - 
 

 
Additional Condition 
 
22. APPROVAL CONDITION - Non-opening windows within the south east elevation 
 
All windows installed within the south east elevation shall be fixed and non-opening 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
 
Reason 
 
To protect the residential amenities of the occupiers of nearby residential properties 
along Munro Crescent.  
 
Clerk’s Note: Members also questioned whether a condition could be imposed to 
restrict the use of sound amplified equipment within the rear amenity area to the south 
of the proposed building, adjacent to the boundary of the properties along Munro 
Crescent and this was agreed at the meeting.  However, subsequently, this area has 
been found to be outside the application boundary and it would not therefore be 
possible to impose such a condition. The Local Planning Authority are satisfied that 
Condition 18 and Condition 22 (above) would be sufficient to mitigate issues relating to 
noise and therefore address the concerns expressed by Members in this respect. 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (WEST) 
INDEX OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

DATE: 24 March 2015 - 6pm 
Conference Rooms 3 and 4, 1st Floor, Civic Centre 

 

Main Agenda 
Item Number 

Officer Recommendation PSA Application Number / 
Site Address 

 
5 MP CAP 5 15/00097/FUL 

3 St James Rd,  
SO15 5FB 

 
6 LG CAP 5 14/01959/FUL 

29 Janson Road,  
SO15 5FU 

 
7 AG REF 5 14/01767/FUL 

Land adjacent to 42 
Burgess Road,  
SO16 7AB 

 
PSA – Public Speaking Allowance (mins); CAP - Approve with Conditions: DEL - Delegate 
to Officers: PER - Approve without Conditions: REF – Refusal: TCON – Temporary 
Consent 
 
MP – Mat Pidgeon 
LG – Laura Grimason 
AG -  Andy Gregory 

 
 
 
 
 
  

Agenda Annex

Page 5



Southampton City Council - Planning and Rights of Way Panel 
 

Report of Executive Director of Environment 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
Index of Documents referred to in the preparation of reports on Planning 

Applications: 
Background Papers 

 
1.  Documents specifically related to the application 
 

(a) Application forms, plans, supporting documents, reports and covering 
letters 

(b) R
[...]
raffic Advisory Leaflets (various) 

 
6.   Planning related Government Circulars in most common use 
 

(a) Planning Obligations 05/05 (As adjusted by Community Infrastructure 
Levy Regulations 2010) 

(b) Environmental Impact Assessment 2/99 
(c) Planning Controls over Demolition 10/95 
(d) Planning and Affordable Housing 6/98 
(e) Prevention of Dereliction through the Planning System 2/98 
(f) Air Quality and Land Use Planning 10/97 
(g) Town and Country Planning General Regulations 19/92 

 
7.  Government Policy Planning Advice 
 

(a) National Planning Policy Framework (27.3.2012) 
(b) National Planning Policy Guidance Suite 

 
8.  Other Published Documents 
 

(a) Planning for Daylight and Sunlight - DOE 
(b) Coast and Countryside Conservation Policy - HCC 
(c) The influence of trees on house foundations in clay soils - BREDK 
(d) Survey and Analysis - Landscape and Development HCC 
(e) Root Damage to Trees - siting of dwellings and special precautions – 

Practice Note 3 NHDC 
(f) Shopping Policies in South Hampshire - HCC 
(g) Buildings at Risk Register SCC (1998) 
(h) Southampton City Safety Audit (1998) 
(i) Urban Capacity Study 2005 – 2011 (March 2006) 
(j) Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (March 2013) 

 
9.  Other Statutes 

a) Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
b) Human Rights Act 1998 

 

Page 8



  

 

Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel (WEST) - 24 March 2015 

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager 
 

Application address: 
3 St James Road, SO15 5FB 
Proposed development: 
Erection of a single storey rear extension and change of use from A1 (retail) to mixed A1 
(retail-opening hours as existing) and A4 (drinking establishment- opening hours 
Wednesday-Friday 16:00-22:00 and Saturday-Sunday 12:00-22:00) with external 
garden area and associated alterations including detached cycle store. 
Application 
number 

15/00097/FUL Application type FUL 
Case officer Mathew
[...]
 convenience store, a watch service centre, a 
laundrette and a bakery. 
 

1.2 The application property is currently in use as an off licence, there is access to the 
rear of the site (from where the first floor residential accommodation is accessed) and 
to the rear there is a small garden area. 
 

2 
 

Proposal 
2.1 The application seeks a change of use from retail (Class A1) use to a mixed use 

drinking establishment (Class A4) and retail (Class A1) use. The development 
includes the subdivision of the existing shop unit although an internal door for staff 
use will allow movement between the two units. Alterations to the shop front, external 
decking and a single storey rear extension will facilitate the change of use. External 
seating is proposed within the rear garden and to the front of the building for use by 
the customers. The internal floor area for the drinking establishment is approximately 
43 square metres. 
 

2.2 Drinks to be sold on site between the hours of 16:00 - 22:00 Wednesday - Friday and 
12:00 - 22:00 Saturday and Sunday. The outside drinking areas (to the front and rear) 
will close at 21:00 meaning that no customers can drink outside past 21:00. 
 

2.3 The applicant has provided the following information: 
 
• The premises is to be operated as a micro pub specialising in the selling of cask 

beer and selling a small selection of specialised bottle beers and wine. 
• Beer will be cooled using a water cooler and water jackets, the only plant items will 

be the cooling unit and the fridge for bottled beer which exists at present. 
• Hot food will not be cooked or served but bar snacks will be provided. 
• The bins are to be stored within the rear service yard. 
• Currently deliveries occur daily up to approximately 6pm. This is not proposed to 

change and combined deliveries for both businesses will take place.  
• The internal and external areas will be covered by CCTV. 
• Drinkaware, Think 21 and Pub Watch have been considered and
[...]
ing equipment or acoustic instruments be used or installed 
which would generate noise audible from the boundary of the nearest noise sensitive 
property to the building hereby approved unless otherwise agreed in writing with local 
Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: 
To protect the amenities of the occupiers of nearby residential properties. 
 
07. APPROVAL CONDITION, Cycle and Refuse Storage Facilities [Pre-Occupation 
Condition] 
The approved cycle and refuse storage layout shall be constructed in accordance with the 
approved plans and cycle storage shall be constructed in accordance with Council 
standards (being covered and lockable) prior to the first occupation of the hereby approved 
development. Such facilities as approved shall be permanently retained for that purpose. 
 
Reason: 
To encourage cycling as an alternative form of transport and in the interests of visual 
amenity, the amenities of future occupiers of the development and the occupiers of nearby 
properties. 
 
 

Page 18



  

 

08. APPROVAL CONDITION - Hours of Operation (drinks). [Performance Condition] 
The A4 'drinking establishment' to which this permission relates shall only operate in 
accordance with the following hours: 
 
Customers will only be permitted on the premises between the hours of 16:00 - 22:00 
Wednesday - Friday and 12:00 - 22:00 Saturday and Sunday.  
Customers will only be permitted to use the outside drinking areas between the hours of 
16:00 - 21:00 Wednesday - Friday and 12:00 - 21:00 on Saturdays and Sundays.  
 
Reason: 
To protect the amenities of the occupiers of nearby residential properties. 
 
09. APPROVAL CONDITION - CCTV system [Pre-occupation condition] 
Before the first occupation of the development details of a scheme for a CCTV system to 
cover the inside and outside areas of the establishment shall be submitted to and agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be fully installed and 
operational prior to the approved use
[...]
trol the development and ensure the scale of operation is acceptable given proximity 
to neighbouring residential properties. 
 
14. APPROVAL CONDITION - Restricted use of flat roof and garden area 
[Performance Condition] 
The roof area of the extension hereby approved and the garden space provided as part of 
the development shall not be used for storage purposes associated with the A4 use hereby 
approved. 
 
Reason:  
In order to protect the amenity of adjoining occupiers. 
 

Page 20



  

 

Application  15/00097/FUL                APPENDIX 1 
 
POLICY CONTEXT 
 
Core Strategy  - (January 2010) 
 
CS3  Promoting Successful Places 
CS13   Fundamentals of Design 
CS19  Car & Cycle Parking 
CS24  Access to Jobs 
 
City of Southampton Local Plan Review – (March 2006) 
 
SDP1    Quality of Development 
SDP10  Safety & Security 
SDP16 Noise 
SDP17 Lighting 
CLT15 Night Time Uses in Town, District and Local Centres 
REI6 Local Centres 
REI7 Food and Drink Uses (Classes A3, A4 and A5) 
REI8 Shopfronts 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance  
 
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011) 
 
Other Relevant Guidance 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework (2012) 
 
  

Page 21



  

 

 

Page 22



  

 

Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel (WEST) - 24 March 2015 

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager 
 

Application address: 
29 Janson Road, Southampton, SO15 5FU 
Proposed development: 
Change Of Use To A Large House In Multiple Occupation (Retrospective). 
Application 
number 

14/01959/FUL Application type FUL 
Case officer Laura Grimason Public speaking 

time 
5 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

19/01/2015 Ward Shirley 
Reason for Panel 
Referral Five or more letters of 

objection have been 
received  

Ward Councillors Cllr Coombs 
Cllr Kaur 
Cllr Chaloner 

  
Applicant: Mr Dosanjh Agent: Sanders Design Services Ltd  
 
Recommendation 
Summary 

Conditionally approve 
 
Community 
Infr
[...]
ousing Delivery 
CS13   Fundamentals of Design 
CS16  Housing Mix and Type 
CS19  Car & Cycle Parking 
 
City of Southampton Local Plan Review – (March 2006) 
 
SDP1    Quality of Development 
SDP7   Urban Design Context 
SDP10  Safety & Security 
H4 Houses in Multiple Occupation 
H7 The Residential Environment 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance  
 
Residential Design Guide (Approved - September 2006) 
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011) 
Houses in Multiple Occupation SPD (March 2012) 
 
Other Relevant Guidance 
The National Planning Policy Framework 2012 
 

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6
Appendix 2

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel (WEST) – 24 March 2015 

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager 
 

Application address: 
Land Adjacent to 42 Burgess Road,  SO16 7AB 
Proposed development: 
Erection Of A Part 2-Storey, Part Single Storey, 2-Bed Detached House With Associated 
Parking And Cycle/Refuse Storage 
Application 
number 

14/01767/FUL Application type FUL 
Case officer Andrew Gregory Public speaking 

time 
5 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

OVER 24.12.14 Ward Bassett 
 

Reason for Panel 
Referral: Request by Ward Cllr 

Hannides and more 
than 5 objections 
which raise concerns 
in addition to the 
officer refusal reason 
on tree impact.  

Ward Councillors Cllr Hannides 
Cllr B Harris  
Cllr L Harris 

  
Applicant: Mr Peter Radford Agent: Mr Adi Puplampu  

 
Recommendation 
Summary 

Refuse 
 

 
Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Liable 

Yes, if the officer recommendation is not supported.  

 
Appendix attached 
1 Development Plan Policies   
 
Recommendation in Full - Refuse 
 
Reasons for Refusal  
 
01. REASON FOR REFUSAL – Impact of trees on amenity space 
 
The proposed development would harmfully encroach into the root protection area and 
canopy spread of adjacent trees within Southampton Common which have significant 
public amenity value. The incursion of the proposed dwelling into the root protection area 
of T6 (oak) would be greater than the existing outbuildings on site and would place this 
tree at greater risk. Furthermore the proposed dwelling and amenity space would be 
subject to shade and potential debris from the overhanging trees and this would introduce 
additional and unreasonable pressure for the cutting back and/or removal of overhanging 
branches of these trees to the possible detriment of the character and amenities of the 
area.  As such it is considered that the proposals does not accord with policies SDP1 (i) 
and (ii), SDP7 (i) and (ii) and H7 (iii) of the adopted City of Southampton Local Plan (2006) 

Agenda Item 7

Page 37



  

  

and as supported by the Council’s approved Residential Design Guide SPD 2006 
(specifically  section 4.4 and paragraphs 4.8.7 and 4.8.8).  
 
02. REASON FOR REFUSAL - SPA Mitigation 
 
In the absence of either a scheme of works or a completed Section 106 legal agreement or 
unilateral undertaking to support the development the application fails to mitigate against 
its wider direct impact with regards to the additional pressure that further residential 
development will place upon the Special Protection Areas of the Solent Coastline.  Failure 
to secure mitigation towards the 'Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project' in order to mitigate 
the adverse impact of new residential development (within 5.6km of the Solent coastline) 
on internationally protected birds and habitat is contrary to Policy CS22 of the Council's 
adopted LDF Core Strategy as supported by the Habitats Regulations. 
 
1.0 The site and its context 

 
1.1 The application site has an area of 0.031 hectares and comprises garden land to 

the side of 42 Burgess Road. The site has a narrow elongated shape and fronts 
Burgess Road and Southampton Common (protected publ
[...]
esponse - Design solutions would need to be considered to ensure that 
any fence posts do not encroach into the bank. 
 

5.1.5 The proposed 1.8m close boarded fence would cause harmful visual impact 
from within the common and would damage the boundary bank.  
Officer Response - Close boarded fencing would not be visually harmful to the 
woodland setting and the existing tree will help to filter views.  

Page 39



  

  

 
5.1.6 The proposed development could not be implemented without resulting in 

damage to the root structure of adjacent trees within the common placing 
those adjacent trees at risk.  
Officer Response - Agreed, see tree officer comments. 
 

5.1.7 Pedestrian safety concerns because the footway to the front of the site is 
too narrow.  
Officer Response - Residents could cross Burgess Road to find safe access 
along this busy route. 
 

5.1.8 The boundary fence to the front would need to be designed to ensure 
adequate driver sight lines.  
Officer Response - Agreed, see highway officer comment. 
 

5.1.9 The development will lead to increased on-street parking pressures in 
surrounding streets.  
Officer Response - There are existing parking controls in place to prevent harmful 
parking overspill.  
 

5.1.10 The proposal represents a cramped form of development and the design, 
whilst interesting and not unattractive is not really in keeping with the 
surrounding properties. 
Officer Response - See considerations section below. 
 

5.1.11 The proposed dwelling would restrict views of the common from the road 
Officer Response - Trees would still be visible behind the proposed dwelling 
 

 Consultation Responses 
 

5.2 SCC Tree Team – Objection  
 

 Trees to the south of the site are protected under TPO Number: T2-515  
TPO Description: The Southampton (Common / Burgess Road) Tree 
Preservation Order 2009. The proposal will mean significant incursion into the 
root protection areas in particular for Trees 3, 5 and 7, all category B trees i
[...]
egree of shade will not 
be unreasonably harmful with the property receiving morning and afternoon, east 
and west sunlight. Furthermore regard is had to an appeal decision at 44-46 
Burgess Road which deemed the degree of shading not to be harmful to the rear 
garden area. The proposed garden is considered sufficient in size for a 2-bed 

Page 43



  

  

property with a length of 14m and an approximate area of 70 sqm. The proposed 
dwelling is provided with east-west outlook.   
 

6.5 Impact on neighbouring residential amenities  
 

6.5.1 The residential amenities of nearby residents will not be adversely harmed. The 
proposed development will not give rise to harmful sense of enclosure, loss of 
light, shadowing or overlooking / loss of privacy, having regard to the separation 
distance and the orientation of the proposed dwellings in relation to neighbouring 
properties. 
 

6.6 Impact on Trees and the Common Boundary Bank  
 

6.6.1 Objection has been received from the Council's Tree Officer because the 
proposed development would harmfully encroach into the root protection area 
and canopy spread of adjacent trees within Southampton Common which are 
protected by The Southampton (Common / Burgess Road) Tree Preservation 
Order 2009 and have significant amenity value. The incursion of the proposed 
dwelling into the root protection area of T6 (oak) would be greater than the 
existing outbuildings on site and would place this tree at greater risk. Furthermore 
the proposed dwelling and amenity space would be subject to shade and 
potential debris from the overhanging trees and this would introduce additional 
and unreasonable pressure for the cutting back and/or removal of overhanging 
branches of these trees to the possible detriment of the character and amenities 
of the area. Loss or significant pruning to these mature amenity trees would be 
harmful to the character and appearance of the area and setting of the common.  
 

6.6.2 The layout has been amen
[...]
 Solent and Southampton Water SPA, designated principally 
for birds, and the Solent Maritime SAC, designated principally for habitats.  
Research undertaken across south Hampshire has indicated that current levels 
of recreational activity are having significant adverse effects on certain bird 
species for which the sites are designated.  A mitigation scheme, known as the 
Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project (SDMP), requiring a financial contribution of 
£172 per unit has been adopted.  The money collected from this project will be 
used to fund measures not designed to reduce the impacts of recreational 
activity.  This application has complied with the requirements of the SDMP and 
does not meet the requirements of the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2010 (as amended). 
 

7.0 Summary 
 

7.1 The merits of windfall housing delivery is not considered to outweigh the harm to 
adjacent trees within the Common. The Council has a 5 year housing land supply 
and is not reliant on meeting housing need on windfall sites if other concerns 
prevail.  In this case the proposed dwelling would harm local trees which 
contribute to the character of the area and should be resisted for the reasons 
given by the Council's Tree Officer.   
 

8.0 Conclusion 
 

8.1 The application is recommended for refusal  
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
Documents used in the preparation of this report Background Papers 
 
1(a), 1(b), 1(c), 1(d), 2(b), 2(d), 4(f), 4(g), 4(vv), 6(a), 6(c), 7(a), 8(a), 9(a), 9(b). 
 
AG for 24/03/15 PROW Panel 
 
 

Page 45



  

  

Application  14/01767/FUL                   APPENDIX 1 
 
POLICY CONTEXT 
 
Core Strategy  - (January 2010) 
 
CS4  Housing Delivery 
CS6  Housing Density 
CS13   Fundamentals of Design 
CS16  Housing Mix and Type 
CS19  Car & Cycle Parking 
CS20  Tackling and Adapting to Climate Change 
CS21  Protecting and Enhancing Open Space 
CS22  Promoting Biodiversity and Protecting Habitats 
CS25  The Delivery of Infrastructure and Developer Contributions 
 
City of Southampton Local Plan Review – (March 2006) 
 
SDP1    Quality of Development 
SDP5   Parking 
SDP7   Urban Design Context 
SDP9   Scale, Massing & Appearance 
NE4 Protected Species 
CLT3  Protection of Open Spaces 
H1 Housing Supply 
H7 The Residential Environment 
 
 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance  
 
Residential Design Guide (Approved - September 2006) 
Planning Obligations (Adopted - September 2013) 
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011) 
 
Other Relevant Guidance 
The National Planning Policy Framework (2012) 
The Southampton Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule (September 2013) 
 
 
  

Page 46



  

  

 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	Consideration of  Planning Applications
	5 3 St James Road, SO15 5FB 15/00097/FUL
	6 29 Janson Road, SO15 5FU 14/01959/FUL
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 Land adjacent to 42 Burgess Road,SO16 7AB  14/01767/FUL



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 29 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (WEST) 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 MARCH 2015 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Lewzey (Chair), Lloyd (Vice-Chair), Claisse, L Harris and Mintoff 
 

 
44. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 February be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

45. 3 ST JAMES ROAD, SO15 5FB 15/00097/FUL  

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Erection of a single storey rear extension and change of use from A1 (retail) to mixed 
A1 (retail-opening hours as existing) and A4 (drinking establishment- opening hours 
Wednesday-Friday 16:00-22:00 and Saturday-Sunday 12:00-22:00) with external 
garden area and associated alterations including detached cycle store. 
 
Professor Anderson, Ms Hook, Mr Hughes, Mr Mogridge, Mrs Barter (local 
residents/objecting), Councillor Shields and Parnell (Ward Councillors/objecting), Mr 
Emberson (local resident/supporting) and Mr Gosney (Applicant) were present and with 
the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
Additional Condition 
 
15.  APPROVAL CONDITION – Smoking 
(Performance Condition) 
 
Smoking after 2100 hours to only take place to the front of the micro pub and not within 
the rear beer garden. 
 
Reason: 
To safeguard neighbouring residential amenity and in the interests of public health. 
 
RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out below. 
 
1 Impact of Beer Garden 
 
Adverse impact on residential amenity of neighbouring properties by virtue of potential 
noise and disturbance arising from the proposed beer garden. Accordingly, the 
development is contrary to Policy SDP1 of the adopted City of Southampton Local Plan 
Review (2006). 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

- 30 - 
 

2 Impact of Vehicle Drivers Visiting Site 
 
Adverse impact on residential amenity of neighbouring properties by virtue of increased 
on street car parking pressures. Accordingly, the development is contrary to Policy 
SDP1 of the adopted City of Southampton Local Plan Review (2006). 
 

46. 29 JANSON ROAD, SO15 5FU 14/01959/FUL  

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Change of use to a large house in multiple occupation (retrospective). 
 
Mrs Barter, Mr Lima (local residents/objecting) and Mrs Harding (Agent) were present 
and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Panel expressed their concern regarding the number of potential occupiers. 
 
RESOLVED that this item be deferred to allow additional evidence to be obtained from 
the applicant regarding occupancy prior to the property being occupied by 7 people. 
 

47. LAND ADJACENT TO 42 BURGESS ROAD, SO16 7AB  14/01767/FUL  

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending refusal in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address. 
 
Erection of a part 2-storey, part single storey, 2-bed detached house with associated 
parking and cycle/refuse storage. 
 
Mr Linecar (Southampton Commons and Parks Protection Society/objecting), Mr 
Puplampu (Agent) and Mr Radford (Applicant) were present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out below. 
 
Reasons for Refusal 
 
01. REASON FOR REFUSAL – Impact of trees on amenity space 
 
The proposed development would harmfully encroach into the root protection area and 
canopy spread of adjacent trees within Southampton Common which have significant 
public amenity value. The incursion of the proposed dwelling into the root protection 
area of T6 (oak) would be greater than the existing outbuildings on site and would place 
this tree at greater risk. Furthermore the proposed dwelling and amenity space would 
be subject to shade and potential debris from the overhanging trees and this would 
introduce additional and unreasonable pressure for the cutting back and/or removal of 
overhanging branches of these trees to the possible detriment of the character and 
amenities of the area.  As such it is considered that the proposal does not accord with 
policies SDP1 (i) and (ii), SDP7 (i) and (ii) and H7 (iii) of the adopted City of 
Southampton Local Plan (2006) and as supported by the Council’s approved 



 

 

- 31 - 
 

Residential Design Guide SPD 2006 (specifically section 4.4 and paragraphs 4.8.7 and 
4.8.8).  
 
02. REASON FOR REFUSAL - SPA Mitigation 
 
In the absence of either a scheme of works or a completed Section 106 legal 
agreement or unilateral undertaking to support the development the application fails to 
mitigate against its wider direct impact with regards to the additional pressure that 
further residential development will place upon the Special Protection Areas of the 
Solent Coastline.  Failure to secure mitigation towards the 'Solent Disturbance 
Mitigation Project' in order to mitigate the adverse impact of new residential 
development (within 5.6km of the Solent coastline) on internationally protected birds 
and habitat is contrary to Policy CS22 of the Council's adopted LDF Core Strategy as 
supported by the Habitats Regulations. 
 

 


